

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/28/2018 10:07 AM

NO. 361144

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

TATUM ACEVEDO
Appellant

v.

BRANDI JORDAN, STEVE JORDAN, AND ANTHONY JORDAN
Respondents

AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF CENTER OF INDIGENOUS
RESEARCH AND JUSTICE, THE CENTER FOR INDIAN LAW AND
POLICY, AND THE KALISPEL TRIBE OF INDIANS

Ronald J. Whitener, WSBA # 24072
Center of Indigenous Research and Justice
5033 Harrison Avenue NW
Olympia, Washington 98502
(425) 242-5888

Kathryn E. Fort, MI P69451
Admitted pro hac vice
Michigan State University College of Law Indian Law Clinic
648 N. Shaw Lane, Ste. 415K
East Lansing, Michigan 48824
(517) 432-6992
Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents **ii**

Table of Authorities **iv**

Interest of Amici..... **vii**

Statement of the Case **1**

Argument..... **2**

I. Congress drafted ICWA to protect parents in private actions. ... **2**

 A. Congress included private proceedings in the Indian Child Welfare Act to protect parents and Tribes. 2

 B. States expanded ICWA protections to private proceedings through legislation and case decisions. 4

II. Applying ICWA and WICWA to children who are eligible for membership is the only way to allow the full protections of the law during child custody proceedings...... **7**

 A. Tribal Governments and Congress understand that children who are eligible for membership have a relationship with their tribe that has not yet come to fruition, but must still be protected. 8

 B. The nature and length of child welfare proceedings means that children eligible for membership may become members during the pendency of the proceedings..... 10

 C. Children of minor parents may not receive the protections of ICWA and WICWA given the work required of the minor parent to enroll her child in a tribe. 12

III. Minor parents deserve the additional protections that ICWA provides to all parents of Indian children..... **13**

 A. Minor parents, due to an increased likelihood of coming into contact with the child welfare system, are held to a higher standard of parenting than adult parents. 14

 B. Minors, while capable of making important decisions, have not achieved full brain development, which creates a heightened need for ICWA and WICWA’s protections. 16

 C. Minors receive extra protections in most every area of the law and deserve similar support to protect their right to parent. 18

Conclusion	19
-------------------------	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> 490 U.S. 30, 109 S.Ct. 1597, 104 L.Ed.2d 29 (1989).....	3
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> 436 U.S. 49, 98 S.Ct. 1670, 56 L.Ed.2d 106 (1978).....	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000).....	10, 13
<i>In re Adoption of T.A.W.</i> 186 Wn.2d 828 (2016).....	5
<i>In re Dependency of A.L.W.</i> 108 Wn. App. 664 (2001).....	8
<i>In re L.N.B.-L.</i> 157 Wn. App. 215 (2010).....	7
<i>In re Custody of S.B.R.</i> 43 Wn. App. 622 (1986).....	7
<i>In re J.C.T.</i> 176 P.3d 726 (Colo. 2007).....	6
<i>In re Matter of Guardianship of Q.G.M.</i> 808 P.2d 684 (Okla. 2015).....	6
<i>In re Adoption of Micah H.</i> 887 N.W.2d 859 (Neb. 2016).....	6
<i>Empson-Laviolette v. Crago</i> 760 N.W.2d 793 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008).....	6
<i>S.S. v. Stephanie H.</i> 388 P.3d 569 (Ariz. App. 2017).....	6
<i>In re Miguel S.</i> 203 Cal.Rptr.3d. 312 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	12
<i>In re N.B.</i> 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007).....	6

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. §§1901 et. seq. (1978).....	2
§ 1901(4).....	2
§ 1902.....	2
§ 1903.....	7
§ 1912(a).....	11
§ 1913.....	3, 19

State Statutes

RCW § 26.33.07018
RCW 13.34.132(4)(h)17
RCW §§ 13.38.010-13.38.1904
 § 13.38.020.....5
 § 13.38.030.....4
 § 13.38.040 (1)(b)5
 § 13.38.040 (7)7
 § 13.38.050.....11
 § 13.38.070(4)(a)11
 § 13.38.150.....19

Administrative Authority

25 C.F.R. pt. 23 (2016)10
 § 23.27
 § 23.12410, 11

Legislative Authority

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....2, 11

*To Establish Standards for the Placement of Indian Children in Foster or
Adoptive Homes, to Prevent the Breakup of Indian Families, and for Other
Purposes:* Hearing Before the U.S. S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs,
95th Cong. 1st Sess. (1977)9, 10, 18

*Problems that American Indian Families Face in Raising their Children
and how these Problems are Affected by Federal Action or Inaction:*
Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the S. Comm. On
Interior and Insular Affairs, 93rd Cong. 2nd Sess. (1974).....3, 9

Articles

Emily Barry, *Babies Having Babies: Advocating for a Different Standard
for Minor Parents in Abuse and Neglect Cases*, 39 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 2329
(2018)13, 16

Barbara Glesner Fines, *Challenges of Representing Adolescent Parents in Child Welfare Proceedings*, 36 U. Dayton L. Rev. 307 (2007).....13, 14, 15

Petronella Grootens-Wiegers, et al., *Medical Decision-Making in Children and Adolescents: Developmental and Neuroscientific Aspects*, 17 BMC Pediatrics 120 (2017)14, 16, 17

William N. Smith and Richard T. Okrent, *The Washington State Indian Child Welfare Act: Putting the Policy Back into The Law*, 2 Am. Indian Law J. 146 (2013)4, 5

Eve Stotland and Cynthia Godsoe, *The Legal Status of Pregnant and Parenting Youth in Foster Care*, 17 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y. 1 (2006).....13, 15, 17, 18

Additional Authorities

Margaret Jacobs, *A Generation Removed: The Fostering and Adoption of Indigenous Children in the Postwar World* (2014).....8, 9

U.S. Census Bureau, *The American Indian and Alaska Native Population* (2010).....8
